SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Third Regular Session



S E N A T E P.S. RES. NO.1<u>060</u>

19	JUN	-3	P6	.30

Introduced by Senator Juan Miguel F. ZubiRice

RESOLUTION

COMMENDING THE SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE, THE HONORABLE RALPH GONZALES RECTO, FOR HIS INVALUABLE CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE SENATE DURING THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS

WHEREAS, Senator Ralph Gonzales Recto has performed his duties and responsibilities as Senate President Pro Tempore with remarkable competence, diplomacy, and utmost dedication;

WHEREAS, a proficient in parliamentary proceedings and an experienced lawmaker, he complemented the hard and long hours of plenary work of the Senate President, effectively and efficiently assisting in and presiding over the deliberations and proceedings in this august Chamber and unselfishly sharing his knowledge on every issue at hand;

WHEREAS, the diligence he put in every piece of legislation set his forceful and logical, yet witty and candid way of putting across his arguments hence earned him the respect and admiration of his colleagues, both from the Majority and Minority;

WHEREAS, a dedicated public servant committed to address the pressing concerns of the nation, he contributed immensely in the crafting of landmark legislations, notably Republic Act No. 11223 or the "Universal Health Care Act"; Republic Act No. 11199 or the "Social Security Act of 2018"; Republic Act No. 10931 or the "Universal Access to Quality Tertiary Education Act"; Republic Act No. 11213 or the "Tax Amnesty Act"; and Republic Act No. 10927 which designates casinos as covered persons under Republic Act No. 9160 or the "Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2001";

WHEREAS, his outstanding performance as a legislator and as Senate President Pro Tempore has greatly helped the Chamber achieved a productive and fruitful performance in the Third Regular Session of the Seventeenth Congress as well as the trust and confidence of the Filipinos to the Senate as an institution: *Now, therefore, be it*

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, To commend, as it hereby commends, the

Senate President Pro Tempore, the Honorable Ralph Gonzales Recto, for his

invaluable contributions to the Senate during the Third Regular Session of the

Seventeenth Congress.

Adopted,

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Senator